[bookmark: _Hlk110604044]Town of Richmond
[image: A black and white logo with a building in the middle

AI-generated content may be incorrect.] Planning & Zoning Office
203 Bridge Street, P.O. Box 285
Richmond, VT 05477
www.richmondvt.gov


Richmond Development Review Board
Staff Notes on Item Two
[bookmark: _Hlk134178871]SKP2025-008 (Lands of Copp/Weaver & Downer)

APPLICANTS: Lawrence Copp, Patricia Weaver, and Jonathan & Patricia Downer (c/o Lawrence Copp). 

[bookmark: _Hlk160603817][bookmark: _Hlk152271010]RE: Sketch Plan Review (Subdivision), SKP2025-008.

DATE: February 6, 2026. 

LOCATION: 1950 Hillview Road. 

PARCEL ID: HV1950. 

EXISTING ZONING: Agricultural/Residential (A/R). 

· FLOOD HAZARD OVERLAY DISTRICT (FHOD). No. While Lot 3 (approved via Subdivision #12-184) touches into the FHOD (Zone A) at two different points, no development is proposed for Lot 3. As such, because no proposed development touches into the FHOD, this project falls outside of the FHOD.[footnoteRef:1]  [1:  RZR § 6.8.6(b)(2). ] 


· SHORELINE PROTECTION OVERLAY DISTRICT. No. 

PROCEDURAL HISTORY:
1. Pre-submission meeting held on November 25, 2025.  
2. Sketch Plan Application finalized and accepted for DRB review on January 11, 2026. 
3. Public notice mailed to Applicant and Adjoining Property Owners on January 27, 2026. 
4. Public notice posted on the Town’s website and at three (3) public locations within the municipality on January 27, 2026. 
5. Public notice placed in Seven Days, the Town’s publication of general circulation, on January 28, 2026. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
Applicant seeks input to further subdivide 1950 Hillview Road, an existing +/- one-hundred and fifty (150)-acre parcel into two (2) lots of 137 acres (Lot 1), and 9.4 acres (Lot 2). The initial subdivision (#12-184), saw the creation of three lots. 

Further proposed is a boundary line adjustment for pre-existing Lot 2, involving pre-existing Lot 1 and the southern parcels of BL0151, BL0324, BL0263, and BL0267. Also proposed is an adjustment of the approved building envelope for pre-existing Lot 2. 

Where applicable, Applicant plans to upgrade Blueberry Hill Road to Rural Road Standards to serve the newly proposed lots. The approved building envelope and driveway for pre-existing Lot 1 will remain unchanged but now serve Lot 4. A new building envelope and driveway is proposed for Lot 1. No changes are proposed to pre-existing Lot 3. 

RELATED SUBMISSIONS:[footnoteRef:2]  [2:  https://www.richmondvt.gov/calendar/meeting/development-review-board-2-11-26. ] 

· [2.1] Narrative, 
· [2.2] Abutting Landowners, 
· [2.3] Sketch Plan Application, 
· [2.4] Sketch Plan, 
· [2.5] Deer Wintering Area, Streams, and FHOD, and 
· [2.6] Slopes. 

AUTHORITIES:
· Richmond Zoning Regulations (RZR) § 5.4, Subdivision Review.[footnoteRef:3]  [3:  https://www.richmondvt.gov/fileadmin/files/Departments/Planning_Zoning/2025/08/8.25.2025_Richmond-Zoning-Regulations_Effective_August_25__2025.pdf. ] 

· Richmond Subdivision Regulations (RSR) Article II, Subdivision Sketch Plan.[footnoteRef:4] [4:  https://www.richmondvt.gov/fileadmin/files/Archive/2014/03/2009-Richmond-Subdivision-Regs1.pdf. ] 


STANDARD OF REVIEW: 
Sketch Plan Review is a voluntary, informal review that is not binding on the DRB or the Subdivider.[footnoteRef:5] As such, any determinations by the DRB are advisory only and are not appealable. At this stage of review, adjoining property owners are invited to facilitate an exchange of ideas.  [5:  RSR §§ 200-210. ] 


WRITTEN PUBLIC COMMENT:

Katie and Kevin Titterton of 1800 Hillview Road seek clarity regarding the actual size of Lot 3, which abuts their property.[footnoteRef:6] The Titterton’s noted that the size of Lot 3 is listed at 9.4 acres in Applicant’s Narrative and as 5.2 acres on the Overall Sketch Plan.  [6:  Email, Clarification re item 2 in Feb 11 DRB meeting (Feb. 4, 2026) (on file with the Zoning Administrator). ] 


The Town’s Zoning Administrator has a hunch that, at some point, a boundary line adjustment occurred resulting in the decreased acreage. He further noted that no changes are proposed for Lot 3. 

As such, Applicant shall address the Titterton’s point of clarification at the hearing. 

EXISTING NOTABLE LAND CONDITIONS & FURTHER CONSIDERATIONS:

1) Natural Features: 20-34% steep slopes.[footnoteRef:7]  [7:  https://www.richmondvt.gov/fileadmin/files/Development_Review/Meetings/2026/02/_2.6__Slopes_at_1950_Hillview_Road.pdf. ] 

a. It appears that 35% slopes are not present in areas marked for development. 
i. However, because 20-34% slopes exist, Applicant shall submit engineering plans for adequate erosion control and safe construction methods.[footnoteRef:8]  [8:  RSR § 6.11. ] 

2) Natural Resources: two (2) blue line streams.[footnoteRef:9]  [9:  https://www.richmondvt.gov/fileadmin/files/Development_Review/Meetings/2026/02/_2.5__Deer_Wintering_Area__Streams____FHOD_at_1950_Hillview_Road.pdf. ] 

a. Applicant shall map the existing blue line streams on both the Preliminary Plat and Plan.[footnoteRef:10]  [10:  See RSR § 310.1(9); RSR § 310.2(3). ] 

3) Natural Resources: deer wintering area.[footnoteRef:11]  [11:  https://www.richmondvt.gov/fileadmin/files/Development_Review/Meetings/2026/02/_2.5__Deer_Wintering_Area__Streams____FHOD_at_1950_Hillview_Road.pdf. ] 

a. Per condition of approval number four (4) from the DRB’s decision on the former three (3) lot subdivision (#12-184), “[i]n the event that Lot 1 is proposed to be further subdivided, the DRB shall consider at that time whether a professional determination regarding the deer wintering area is warranted.”[footnoteRef:12] [12:  Richmond Development Review Board, Decision January 14, 2013, for Lawrence Copp, Patricia Weaver, Jonothan Downer, Patricia Downer, 324 Blueberry Farm Road, Richmon, VT 05477.  ] 

i. Because Lot 1 is proposed to be further subdivided here, the DRB shall consider if a professional determination is needed regarding the deer wintering area. 
1. Based on State mapping, the deer wintering area falls within the relocated building envelope for Lot 2. 
4) Built Features: Blueberry Farm Road (private) and associated private driveways.
a. Existing Road to be upgraded to Rural (Private) Road Standards to serve up to the point past Lot 2’s driveway, not including the remaining driveway (serving Lots 1, 3, and 4) beyond that point. 
i. For every lot that does not have frontage on or access to public roads or waters, an easement or right-of-way shall be at least thirty (30) feet in width if serving less than four (4) lots.[footnoteRef:13]  [13:  RZR § 4.3.3.] 

5) Common Plan of Development: 
a. Based on prior subdivisions and considering the proposed imperious surface expansion, Applicant shall determine if an Operational Stormwater Discharge Permit is needed from the State. 
6) Master Development Plan:
a. Applicant will title a submitted Plan as a “Master Development Plan.”
7) Clearing Limits: 
a. The DRB may wish to recommend clearing limits for the newly proposed lots. 

PROPOSED PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS 
1) Preliminary Subdivision Application & associated fees, 
2) Preliminary Subdivision Checklist items, including any waiver requests, 
3) State (ANR) Permit Navigator Results, 
4) Draft Warranty Deeds for Lots 1, 2, and 4,
5) Draft easements or rights-of-way for lots with no frontage on a public road or water,
6) Proposed trust for maintenance of common facilities (roads and stormwater facilities) shall be offered to the DRB. If a current maintenance plan is in place, the plan shall be revised, 
7) Proposed driveway maintenance agreement for Lots 1, 2, and 4, 
8) State Wastewater Systems and Potable Water Supply Permit/s for Lots 1, 2, and 4, and
9) Comment from Town Fire.  
10) Other??? 
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